Third Conference for Engineering Sciences and Technology (CEST-2020)
01-03 December 2020 /Alkhoms - Libya
CEST2020-DEC-03-029-4 1
Comparative Study of the Electromagnetic Performance of
Yokeless and Segmented Armature YASA Machine with Different
Rotor Pole Combinations
Mohammed F. KHATAB
Department of Electrical & Electronic

Consequently, the most appropriate stator and rotor pole combination can be obtained by (1), when k
is even. Table 1 lists the possible rotor pole combinations, their 𝑆((  and the fundamental winding
factor 𝑘./ for 𝑛" of 12 poles. The fundamental winding factor for double-layer concentrated windings
is calculated by[11]:
𝐾./ = 𝐾1/	𝐾(/        (3)
where 𝐾1/ and 𝐾(/ are the main harmonic distribution and pitch factors, respectively.
It has been confirmed that high winding factor and balanced concentrated windings are normally
adopted when 0.25 ≤ 𝑆((  ≤0.5 [10]. The winding distribution whereby 𝑆(( <  0.25 has a low
fundamental winding factor causing a non-sinusoidal back EMF (i.e. 12/20, 12/22). Moreover, the pole
combinations which have 𝑆(( > 0.5, (i.e. 12/2, 12/4) and where 𝑆((  is thus an integer must have
distributed winding to obtain a high winding factor. In terms of the rotor pole combinations listed in
Table 1, for YASA machine and due to the focus of this study, this paper only explores YASA with
0.25 ≤ 𝑆(( ≤ 0.5 in which a high winding factor is gained.
Table 1: Rotor pole combinations for 12-slots, 3-phase concentrated windings
Name 𝟐𝒑 Spp Kd1 Kp1 Kw 1
YASA12/22 22 0.18 0.966 0.25 0.25
YASA12/20 20 0.2 1 0.5 0.5
YASA12/16 16 0.25 1 0.866 0.866
YASA12/14 14 0.28 0.966 0.966 0.933
YASA12/10 10 0.4 0.966 0.966 0.933
YASA12/8 8 0.5 1 0.866 0.866
YASA12/4 4 1 1 0.5 0.5
YASA12/2 2 2 0.966 0.25 0.25
For the selected rotor pole combinations, the distributions of the phase coils are determined by the